




County of Santa Clara 
Finance Agency 
Controller-Treasurer 

County Government Center 
70 West Hedding Street, East Wing 2nd floor 
San Jose, California 95110-1705 
(408) 299-5206 FAX 287-7629 

NOTICE OF OBJECTION TO ROPS 

City of Milpitas 
455 E Calaveras Blvd 
Milpitas, CA 95035 

City of Milpitas Oversight Board 
455 E Calaveras Blvd 
Milpitas, CA 95035 

Department of Finance 
915 L Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

September 15,2014 

ROPS Period: ROPS 14-15B (January 1,2015 - June 30, 2015) 
Successor Agency: City of Milpitas 

To the Successor Agency, Oversight Board, and Department of Finance: 

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34182.5, our office has reviewed the 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) submitted by the above-noted successor 
agency for the above-noted period. After reviewing all items and funding sources, the Santa 
Clara County Auditor-Controller objects to the following items andlor funding sources on the 
submitted ROPS: 

Item 5 - Financiug Agreement for SunPower 

Under the Financing Agreement, dated February 1, 2011, between the fOlmer Milpitas 
Redevelopment Agency (former RDA) and SunPower Corporation Inc. (SunPower), the fOlmer 
RDA agreed to make a series of payments to SunPower until January 1,2014. The express terms 
of the agreement limited the aggregate amount of the payments to no more than $1,300,000, as 
explained in the County Auditor-Controller's AUP Report, which is incorporated by reference 
herein, and was shared with the parties by at least October 24, 2012 per the attached e-mail. 
Following the dissolution of the former RDA, the Oversight Board approved the Financing 
Agreement as an enforceable obligation payable on the ROPS. The Successor Agency made 
payments to SunPower in an aggregate amount of$1,300,000, including the final payment of 
$200,000 on ROPS period 13-14B (January 2, 2014 through June 30, 2014). By the terms ofthe 

Board of Supervisors: Mike Wasserman, Cindy Chavez, Dave Cortese, Ken Yaeger, S. Joseph Simitian 
County Executive: Jeffery V. Smith 



Successor Agency: City of Milpitas 
Notice of Objection to ROPS 14-15B 
September 15,2014 
Page 2 of4 

agreement, the Successor Agency has satisfied the total outstanding obligation due under the 
Financing Agreement. 

In accordance with Health and Safety Code section 34187(a)(I), the Auditor-Controller 
recommends that Financing Agreement be retired as an enforceable obligation on the ROPS.! 
Furthermore, this conclusion is consistent with the determination by the Department of Finance 
(DOF) in its letter dated April 10, 2014. Thus, the ROPS Detail FOlID for this item should be 
retired (column "J" of Item 5 should be changed from "N" to "Y") to reflect a zero balance 
(column "I" should be changed from "$200,000" to "$0"). 

Item 12 - Housing Successor Agency Administrative Costs 

The Successor Agency requested $94,193 as a "housing entity administrative cost 
allowance" pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34171(P). Section 34171(P) restricts this 
allowance to local housing authorities designated pursuant to section 34176(b )(2) or (3); that is, 
local housing authorities that involuntarily assumed responsibility as housing successor. On 
January 4, 2012, the City of Milpitas Housing Authority elected to retain the housing functions 
of the former RDA pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34176(a).2 Therefore, the City of 
Milpitas/City of Milpitas Housing Authority is ineligible under section 34171 (P) and the 
Successor Agency's request must be denied. 

Furthermore, the City of Milpitas Housing Authority, as a component unit with the same 
goveming board as the City itself, is considered the "City" for the purposes of the Dissolution 
Law under Health and Safety Code section 34167.10. Accordingly, it cannot receive the 
"housing entity administrative cost allowance," which is designated for independent local 
housing authorities that were involuntarily designated by law as housing successors pursuant to 
Health and Safety Code sections 34176(b )(2)-(3). Moreover, as indicated in the legislative 
history of AB 471, the intent of this provision was to reach approximately 10 entities statewide 
that had been placed in this predicament by law. 

Item 13 - LMIHF Loan 
Item 15 - Pension 
Item 16 - Retiree Medical Benefits 

These items cOll'espond to prior Items 3, 7, and 8 and have been repeatedly denied by 
both the Oversight Board and the DOF. Additionally, these items were retired by the Oversight 
Board in Resolution No. 28 for ROPS 13-14B and again in Resolution No. 33 for ROPS 14-15A 
in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 34187(a)(1) in which the balances were 
reduced to zero. The Oversight Board's action was approved as reflected in the DOF's ROPS 
determination letter dated April 10, 2014. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34178(a), 

I Health and Safety Code section 34177.3(c) prohibits the Successor Agency fi'om making additional payments in 
connection with the Financing Agreement because the agreement does not require any fm1her payments to be made. 

2 The City's election is indicated in the attached Resolution. 



Successor Agency: City of Milpitas 
Notice of Objection to ROPS 14-1SB 
September IS, 2014 
Page 3 of4 

the Oversight Board and the Successor Agency may not restore funding to an obligation that was 
deleted or reduced by the DOF unless it reflects decisions made during the meet-and-confer 
process or pursuant to a court order. We understand that the Successor Agency did not request 
further administrative review of these determinations through DOF's meet-and-confer process as 
set forth in Health and Safety Code section 34177(m). Thus, the Auditor-Controller considers 
the detelminations by the DOF and the Oversight Board as final and conclusive, and accordingly 
objects to the placement of these items on this or any future ROPS. Items 13, IS and 16 should 
be removed and are not properly before the Oversight Board for consideration. 

The City has asselied that Item 13 is an enforceable obligation under Health and Safety 
Code section 34171( d)(1 )(G). However, this item was never approved on the Housing Asset 
Transfer form pursuant to section 34176 in August 2012, and therefore this receivable is not an 
asset ofthe housing successor. This item not substantively and procedurally eligible as a 
payment owing to the LMIHF under the Dissolution Law under that paragraph. Furthermore, the 
housing successor did not request a meet-and-confer with DOF regarding its detelminations for 
the Housing Asset Transfers pursuant to section 34176(a)(2). Thus, the Auditor-Controller 
considers this determination by the DOF as final and conclusive. 

The City has asserted that Items 14 and IS are enforceable obligations under Health and 
Safety Code section 34171(d)(1)(C); however, this paragraph specifically authorizes payments 
for city employees that performed redevelopment work only with respect to payments for 
"layoffs or terminations." Pension and retiree health unfunded liabilities are only authorized for 
agency employees by the express language of that paragraph. 

In addition, the Auditor-Controller hereby incorporates by reference the substantive, 
procedural and financial objections to these items that were raised with each prior ROPS cycle 
and are attached hereto. 

Corrections 

For Item No.2 - "Agreement of Purchase and Sale," City staff have agreed to amend the 
obligation type to "miscellaneous," the contact termination date to 6/1712034, and add the 
following cOll'esponding comment: "The te11'llination date is the earlier of 6/30/2038 or the 
telmination date of the Redevelopment Plan (6/1712034)" consistent with Oversight Board 
Resolution No. 33. 

In accordance with Health and Safety Code section 34182.S, if the Oversight Board 
disputes any of these objections, it may choose to refer such disputed findings to the Department 
of Finance for final determination. 

Please note that items and/or funding sources not questioned during this review are 
subject to subsequent review ifthey are included on a future ROPS. We also reserve the right to 
object to an item and/or funding source (including, but not limited to, the use of fund balance) on 
a future ROPS, even if no objection was made on a preceding ROPS. 



Successor Agency: City of Milpitas 
Notice of Objection to ROPS 14-15B 
September 15,2014 
Page 4 of4 

Additionally, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34186(a), the County Auditor­
Controller may review the prior period payments and the prior period estimated versus actual 
payments reported on the ROPS. This review is ongoing, and this letter does not apply to the 
true-up of prior period payments. In addition, my office is continuing its review of the cash 
balances reported by the successor agency on the ROPS. The results of this review will be 
transmitted to the Department of Finance as soon as possible. 

Sincerely yours, 

V.VW--.. 
Irenek c.P.A. 
Controller-Treasurer 
County of Santa Clara 

Attachment: ROPS 14-15B as submitted to the County Auditor-Controller by Successor Agency 
E-mail re: SunPower 
DOF ROPS l4-15A Determination Letter dated April 10, 2014 
City of Milpitas Resolution No. HAl 81511 RA428 Designating a Successor Agency 

and Successor Housing Agency 
City of Milpitas Successor Agency Minutes for January 4,2012 
County Auditor-Controller Notice of Objection excluding ROPS schedules for: 

ROPS 14-l5A-February 18,2014 
ROPS 13-14B - September 10,2013 
ROPS III - September 25, 2012 



Name of Successor Agency: Milpitas
Name of County: Santa Clara

Current Period Requested Funding for Outstanding Debt or Obligation 

A 3,989,878$       

B 3,989,878         

C -                        

D -                        

E 9,672,046$       

F 9,543,757         

G 128,289            

H Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): 13,661,924$     

Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding 

I Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 9,672,046         

J (83,535)             

K 9,588,511$       

County Auditor Controller Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding 

L Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 9,672,046         

M -                        

N 9,672,046         

Director of Financial Services

Name Title

/s/ 9/8/2014

Signature Date

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - Summary
Filed for the January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015 Period

Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding 
Sources (B+C+D):

Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail)

Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G):

Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail)

Reserve Balance Funding (ROPS Detail)

Other Funding (ROPS Detail)

 Six-Month Total 

Emma C. Karlen

Emma C. Karlen

Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail)

Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column S)

Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (I-J)

Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column AA)

Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (L-M)

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:
Pursuant to Section 34177 (m) of the Health and Safety code, I 
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized 
Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency.



A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P

 Bond Proceeds 
 Reserve 
Balance Other Funds Non-Admin  Admin  

315,645,377$        3,989,878$         -$                        -$                            9,543,757$         128,289$            13,661,924$            
           1 2003 Tax Allocation Bonds Bonds Issued On or 

Before 12/31/10
11/20/2003 9/1/2032 US Bank Bonds issued to fund redevelopment 

projects
Project Area #1           213,971,629  N             3,630,804                 3,630,804 

           2 Agreement of Purchase and Sale City/County Loans 
On or Before 6/27/11

8/3/2003 6/17/2034 County of Santa Clara Land Purchase Project Area #1             80,000,000  N             5,000,000                 5,000,000 

           5 Financing Agreement Miscellaneous 2/1/2011 1/1/2016 SunPower Corporation Assistance per CRL 33444.6 Project Area #1                  200,000  N                200,000                    200,000 
           9  Administrative Costs of Successor 

Agency 
Admin Costs 1/1/2015 6/30/2015 City of Milpitas Administrative costs to wind down 

RDA
Project Area #1                  128,289  N                128,289                    128,289 

         11 Property appraisal services Property Dispositions 7/1/2014 6/30/2015 To be determined Appraisal of Sucessor Agency 
properties

                   40,000  N                                - 

         12 Housing Successor Agency 
Administrative Costs

Housing Admin 
Costs

1/1/2015 6/30/2015 City of Milpitas Housing 
Authority

Administrative costs to administer 
housing programs (AB 471)

Project Area #1                    94,493  N                  94,493                      94,493 

         13 LMIHF Loan Interfund Loan 8/18/2010 8/18/2020 City of Milpitas Housing 
Authority

LMIHF money loaned to former RDA to 
purchase land. Repayment pursuant to 
HSC 34171(d)(1)(G) and 34191.4(b)(1)

Project Area #1               6,978,224  N                348,911                    348,911 

         14 Main Street Pavement 
Reconstruction

Bond Expenditure 
Agreement

10/7/2014 10/7/2024 City of Milpitas Use unspent bond proceeds in 
accordance with bond covenants  
(HSC Section 34191.4 (c))

Project Area #1               3,989,878  N             3,989,878                 3,989,878 

         15 Pension payments Unfunded liability 7/1/2014 7/1/2033 CalPERS Pension payments for City employees 
who performed work directly on behalf 
of former RDA pursuant to HSC 34171 
(d)(1)( C)

Project Area #1               6,582,877  N                173,234                    173,234 

         16 Retiree Medical Benefits payments Unfunded liability 7/1/2014 7/1/2033 California Employers' 
Retiree Benefit Trust 
(CERBT)

Retiree Medical Benefits payments for 
City employees who performed work 
directly on behalf of former RDA 
pursuant to HSC 34171 (d)(1)( C)

Project Area #1               3,659,987  N                  96,315                      96,315 

         17                                - 
         18  N                                - 
         19  N                                - 
         20  N                                - 
         21  N                                - 
         22  N                                - 
         23  N                                - 
         24  N                                - 
         25  N                                - 
         26  N                                - 

 Total Outstanding 
Debt or Obligation  Retired 

 Funding Source 

Six-Month TotalProject Name / Debt Obligation Obligation Type
Contract/Agreement 

Execution Date

 RPTTF 
 Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund 

(Non-RPTTF) 
Contract/Agreement 

Termination Date

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - ROPS Detail
January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Item # Payee Description/Project Scope Project Area



A B C D E F G H I

Other  RPTTF 

 Bonds Issued 
on or before 

12/31/10 

 Bonds Issued 
on or after 
01/01/11 

 Prior ROPS 
period balances 
and DDR RPTTF 

balances 
retained  

 Prior ROPS 
RPTTF 

distributed as 
reserve for 

future period(s) 

 Rent,
Grants,

Interest, Etc.  

 Non-Admin 
and 

Admin  

ROPS 13-14B Actuals (01/01/14 - 06/30/14)
1 Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 01/01/14)

67,382               134,325        78,594               
2 Revenue/Income (Actual 06/30/14) 

RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 13-14B distribution from the 
County Auditor-Controller during January 2014

2,225            9,253,054          

$2,149 represents interest received in ROPS 13-
14B. $76 represents interest received in prior 
ROPS period. 

3 Expenditures for ROPS 13-14B Enforceable Obligations (Actual 
06/30/14)
RPTTF amounts, H3 plus H4 should equal total reported actual 
expenditures in the Report of PPA, Columns L and Q  9,169,595          

4 Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 06/30/14) 
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed for 
debt service reserve(s) approved in ROPS 13-14B

5 ROPS 13-14B RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment 
RPTTF amount should tie to the self-reported ROPS 13-14B PPA in the 
Report of PPA, Column S

No entry required

83,535               
6  Ending Actual Available Cash Balance 

C to G = (1 + 2 - 3 - 4), H = (1 + 2 - 3 - 4 - 5) -                         -                         67,382               -                         136,550        78,518               

ROPS 14-15A Estimate (07/01/14 - 12/31/14)
7 Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 07/01/14) 

(C, D, E, G = 4 + 6, F = H4 + F4 + F6, and H = 5 + 6) -                         -                         67,382               -                         136,550        162,053             
8 Revenue/Income (Estimate 12/31/14)

RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-15A distribution from the 
County Auditor-Controller during June 2014

3,989,878          9,835,246          

Beginning available cash balances of $67,382 in 
E1; $134,245 in G1; and $78,670 in H1 were 
withheld (deducted) by the County from the 
ROPS FY14-15A distribution.

9 Expenditures for ROPS 14-15A Enforceable Obligations (Estimate 
12/31/14) 67,382               136,550        9,911,611          

10 Retention of Available Cash Balance (Estimate 12/31/14) 
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amount distributed for 
debt service reserve(s) approved in ROPS 14-15A

11 Ending Estimated Available Cash Balance (7 + 8 - 9 -10)
3,989,878          -                         -                         -                         -                    85,688               

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - Report of Cash Balances
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (l), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is available 
or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation.  For tips on how to complete the Report of Cash Balances Form, see  https://rad.dof.ca.gov/rad‐
sa/pdf/Cash_Balance_Agency_Tips_Sheet.pdf.

Fund Sources

Comments

 Bond Proceeds  Reserve Balance 

Cash Balance Information by ROPS Period



A B C D E F G H I J  K L  M N O  P Q  R  S  T 

 Net SA Non-Admin 
and Admin PPA 

(Amount Used to 
Offset ROPS 14-15B 
Requested RPTTF) 

 Authorized   Actual   Authorized   Actual   Authorized   Actual   Authorized  

Available
RPTTF 

(ROPS 13-14B 
distributed + all other 

available as of 
01/1/14)

 Net Lesser of 
Authorized / 

Available  Actual  

 Difference 
(If K is less than L, 

the difference is 
zero)  Authorized  

Available
RPTTF 

(ROPS 13-14B 
distributed + all other 

available as of 
01/1/14)

 Net Lesser of 
Authorized / 

Available  Actual  

 Difference
(If total actual 
exceeds total 

authorized, the 
total difference is 

zero) 
 Net Difference

(M+R) 

-$                   -$                        -$                      -$                     -$                        -$                         8,983,804$        8,983,804$                8,983,804$             8,983,804$         -$                           269,326$           269,326$                    $               269,326 185,791$             83,535$                  83,535$                     
               1  2003 Tax Allocation Bonds                       -                         -                           -           3,783,804                   3,783,804                3,783,804             3,783,804                              -                                  - 
               2  Agreement of Purchase                       -                         -                           -           5,000,000                   5,000,000                5,000,000             5,000,000                              -                                  - 
               3  LMIHF Loan                       -                         -                           -                          -                              -                              -                                  - 
               4  LMIHF Loan                       -                         -                           -                          -                              -                              -                                  - 
               5  Financing Agreement                       -                         -                           -              200,000                      200,000                   200,000                200,000                              -                                  - 
               6  Disposition and 

Development Agreement                       -                         -                           -                          -                                 -                              -                              -                                  - 
               7  Cooperation Agreement                       -                         -                           -                          -                              -                              -                                  - 
               8  Cooperation Agreement                       -                         -                           -                          -                              -                              -                                  - 
               9  Administrative Costs of 

Successor Agency                       -                         -                           -                          -                              -                              -               269,326                       269,326                   269,326                 185,791                                  - 
             10  Litigation Costs                       -                         -                           -                          -                              -                              -                                  - 

                             -                              -                                  - 
                             -                              -                                  - 
                             -                              -                                  - 
                             -                              -                                  - 
                             -                              -                                  - 
                             -                              -                                  - 
                             -                              -                                  - 

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - Report of Prior Period Adjustments
Reported for the ROPS 13-14B (January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014) Period Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34186 (a)

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

ROPS 13-14B Successor Agency (SA) Self-reported Prior Period Adjustments (PPA): Pursuant to HSC Section 34186 (a), SAs are required to report the differences between their actual available funding and their actual expenditures for the ROPS 13-14B (January through June 2014) period.  The amount of Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) approved for the 
ROPS 14-15B (January through June 2015) period will be offset by the SA’s self-reported ROPS 13-14B prior period adjustment. HSC Section 34186 (a) also specifies that the prior period adjustments self-reported by SAs are subject to audit by the county auditor-controller (CAC) and the State Controller.  

Item #
Project Name / Debt 

Obligation 

Non-RPTTF Expenditures

Non-Admin AdminBond Proceeds

 SA Comments 

Reserve Balance Other Funds

RPTTF Expenditures



Item # Notes/Comments

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - Notes 
January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015



















County of Santa Clara 
Finance Agency 
Controller-Treasurer 

County Government Center 
70 West Hedding Street, East Wing 2nd floor 
San Jose, California 95110-1705 
(408) 299-5206 FAX 287-7629 

NOTICE OF OBJECTION TO ROPS 

City of Milpitas 
455 E Calaveras Blvd 
Milpitas, CA 95035 

City of Milpitas Oversight Board 
455 E Calaveras Blvd 
Milpitas, CA 95035 

Depatiment of Finance 
915 L Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Febmary 18,2014 

ROPS Period: ROPS 14-15A (July 1,2014 -December 31, 2014) 
Successor Agency: City of Milpitas 

To the Successor Agency, Oversight Board, and Depatlment of Finance: 

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34182.5, our office has reviewed the 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) submitted by the above-noted successor 
agency for the above-noted period. After reviewing all items and funding sources, the Santa 
Clara County Auditor-Controller objects to the following items andlor funding sources on the 
submitted ROPS: 

Item 5 - Financing Agreement for SunPower 

The Successor Agency has satisfied the total outstanding obligation. Under the financing 
agreement, SunPower Corp. was eligible to receive annual payments of up to $200,000 until 
January 1, 2014. The Successor Agency made the final $200,000 payment to SunPower during 
ROPS period 13-14B. The financing agreement prohibits additional payments from being made. 
Thus, the ROPS Detail Form for this item should be retired (column "J" of Item 5 should be 
changed from ''N'' to "Y") to reflect a zero balance (column "1" should be changed from 
"$200,000" to "$0"). 

II 

Board of Supervisors: Mike Wasserman, Cindy Chavez, Dave Cortese, Ken Yaeger, S. Joseph Simitian 
County Executive: Jeffery V. Smith 



Successor Agency: City of Milpitas 
Notice of Objection to ROPS 14-15A 
February 18, 2014 

Items 3, 4, 6, 7 & 8 - Column" J" Concction 

These items were retired by the Oversight Board in Resolution No. 28 for ROPS 13-14B, 
consistant with the County Auditor-Controller's Objection Letter for ROPS 13-14B. These 
items in the ROPS Detail Form should be retired (column "J" for Items 3, 4, 6, 7 & 8 should be 
changed from "N" to "Y"). 

In accordance with section 34182.5, ifthe Oversight Board disputes any of these 
objections, it may choose to refer such disputed findings to the Depatiment of Finance for final 
determination. 

Please note that items and/or funding sources not questioned during this review are 
subject to subsequent review if they are included on a future ROPS. We also reserve the right to 
object to an item and/or funding source (including, but not limited to, the use of fund balance) on 
a future ROPS, even ifno objection was made on a preceding ROPS. 

Additionally, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34186(a), the County Auditor­
Controller may review the prior period payments and the prior period estimated versus actual 
payments repOlied on the ROPS. This review is ongoing, and this letter does not apply to the 
true-up of prior period payments. In addition, my office is continuing its review of the cash 
balances reported by the successor agency on the ROPS. The results of this review will be 
transmitted to the Depaliment of Finance as soon as possible. 

Sincerely yours, 

Irene Lui, C.P.A. 
Controller-Treasurer 
County of Santa Clara 

Attachment: ROPS 14-15A as submitted to the County Auditor-Controller by Successor Agency 
Notice of Objection to ROPS 13-14B (without attachment) 
























	Notice of Objection - Milpitas - ROPS 14-15B - 9-15-2014.pdf
	Milpitas 14-15A.pdf
	CAC Letter of Objection ROPS 13-14B SA City of Milpitas - letter only.pdf
	20130911005133953.pdf


	Milpitas 13-14B.pdf
	mil combined
	1Milpitas Housing Asset Transfer Form DOF Letter 8.31.12.pdf
	2Milpitas ROPS III DOF Letter 10.15.12






